

No. 24-1068

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MONSANTO COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN L. DURNELL,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the Missouri Court of Appeals**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Monica Welt  
RETAIL LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
99 M Street SE, Ste. 700  
Washington, DC 20003

I. Cason Hewgley IV  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1100 Louisiana Street  
Suite 4100  
Houston, TX 77002

William P. Barnette  
*Counsel of Record*  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1180 Peachtree Street NE  
Suite 1600  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 572-4729  
wbarnette@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

March 2, 2026

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. FIFRA Expressly And Impliedly Preempts State-Law Failure-To-Warn Claims .....	5
II. The Ruling Below Carries Dire Consequences For Retailers Who Rely On Uniform Labeling Laws .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Chewy, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 69 F.4th 773 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	1
<i>In re Walmart, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 773320 (EPA Feb. 21, 2024) .....	13
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	1
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	7
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 587 U.S. 299 (2019).....	6
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Becerra</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (E.D. Cal. 2020).....	12
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	5
<i>Schaffner v. Monsanto Corp.</i> , 113 F.4th 364 (3d Cir. 2024).....	5, 6
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 585 U.S. 162 (2018).....	1
<i>State v. Welch</i> , 595 S.W.3d 615 (Tenn. 2020) .....	1

### Statutes, Regulations, & Rules

7 U.S.C. § 136(p)(2).....	12
7 U.S.C. § 136(q) .....	5, 12

7 U.S.C. § 136(u)..... 10  
 7 U.S.C. § 136a(c) ..... 5, 7  
 7 U.S.C. § 136l(a)..... 12  
 7 U.S.C. § 136l(b)..... 13  
 7 U.S.C. § 136v(b)..... 5, 6, 8, 14  
 21 U.S.C. § 467e..... 14  
 21 U.S.C. § 678 ..... 14  
 40 C.F.R. § 19.4..... 13  
 Civil Monetary Penalty Inflation  
 Adjustment, 90 Fed. Reg. 1375  
 (Jan. 8, 2025)..... 13

**Pleadings**

*Barnes v. Monsanto Co.*,  
 No. 21-A-444  
 (Ga. Cobb Cnty. Ct. filed Feb. 3, 2021) ..... 11  
*Biddle v. Lowe’s Home Ctrs. LLC*,  
 No. 50-2019-CC-011405  
 (Fla. Cir. Ct. filed Aug. 27, 2019) ..... 11  
*Boyette v. Lowe’s Home Ctrs., LLC*,  
 No. 19-cv-04119  
 (W.D. Ark. filed Sept. 13, 2019) ..... 11  
*Cardillo v. Monsanto Co.*,  
 No. 2177CV00462  
 (Mass. Super. Ct. filed Apr. 27, 2021)..... 11  
*Fagundes v. Home Depot*,  
 No. CACE-20-005126  
 (Fla. Cir. Ct. filed Mar. 21, 2020)..... 11

<i>Gregorio v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. CACE-21-002428 (Fla. Cir. Ct. filed Feb. 4, 2021).....	11
<i>Hanna v. Walmart Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-01075 (C.D. Cal. filed May 22, 2020) .....	11
<i>Jewell v. WalMart, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-4088 (W.D. Ark. filed Aug. 12, 2019) .....	11
<i>Lamerson v. Walmart Stores Inc.</i> , No. 50-2019-CC-009139 (Fla. Cir. Ct. filed July 15, 2019).....	11
<i>Mesecher v. Lowes Cos.</i> , No. 17-cv-00299 (E.D. Wash. filed Aug. 25, 2017) .....	11
<i>Morley v. Ace Hardware Corp.</i> , No. CONO-19-010648 (Fla. Cir. Ct. filed Sept. 6, 2019) .....	11
<i>Pilliod v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. RG17862702 (Cal. Super. Ct. filed June 2, 2017).....	11
<i>Salas v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 2021-00615-CA-01 (Fla. 11th Cir. filed Jan. 11, 2021) .....	11
<i>Shelly v. Target Corp.</i> , No. 50-2019-CC-010718 (Fla. Cir. Ct. filed Aug. 14, 2019) .....	11
<i>Taylor v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , No. 20-cv00655 (E.D. Cal. filed Mar. 27, 2020).....	11

<i>Weeks v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-06780 (C.D. Cal. filed Aug. 5, 2019).....	11
<i>Williams v. Lowes Home Ctrs., LLC</i> , No. 20-cv-01356 (C.D. Cal. filed July 6, 2020) .....	11
<i>Wyzik v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. CACE-21-002871 (Fla. Cir. Ct. filed Feb. 10, 2021).....	11

### **Other Authorities**

Press Release, EPA, EPA Acts to Prevent Playskool Toy Manufacturer Hasbro, Inc., from False Claims About Protecting Children from Microbial Infections (Apr. 18, 1997), <a href="https://perma.cc/TV8X-JTTH">https://perma.cc/TV8X-JTTH</a> .....	10
Retail Compliance Ctr., Fact Sheet: Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/A39V-LXWU">https://perma.cc/A39V-LXWU</a> .....	10
